Sensitivity Analysis on significant estimates used in the valuation

The assumptions on which the property valuations have been based include, but are not limited to, rent per sqm (per month),
discount rate, exit yield, cost to complete, comparable market transactions for land bank for further development, tenant pro file
for the rented properties, and the present condition of the properties. These assumptions are market standard and in line with the
International Valuation Standards (‘IVS’). Generally, a change in the assumption made for the rent per sqm (per month) is
accompanied by a similar change in the rent growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield) and an opposite change in the
other inputs.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations performed, as of the
statement of financial position date, are set out below:

€0.5 change in
rental value per
month, per sqm1

25 bps change in
market yield

5% change in
Capex

€50 change in sales
prices per sqm²

2.5% change in
vacancy in
Perpetuity3

Investment
property Year Country Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease  Increase Decrease

   €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000

Completed 2024 Poland 34,440 (34,420)  (54,570) 59,100  - -  n/a n/a  (29,500) -
 2024 Romania 22,400 (22,600)  (40,200) 42,700  - -  700 (800)  (11,700) 10,100
 2023 Poland 31,730 (37,030)  (57,730) 57,070  - -  - -  (32,150) -
 2023 Romania 28,200 (27,900)  (46,700) 50,700  - -  1,100 (1,100)  (12,500) 10,100

Under 2024 Poland - -  - -  - -  - -  - -

development 2024 Romania 1,700 (1,700)  (1,900) 2,000  (2,300) 2,200  - -  - -
 2023 Poland - -  - -  - -  - -  -
 2023 Romania 3,000 (3,000)  (3,600) 3,900  (3,500) 3,500  – –  (200) 100

Under 2024 Poland 3,300 (3,310)  (4,780) 5,150  - -  n/a n/a  (2,730) -
refurbishment 2023 Poland 3,510 (6,860)  (8,700) 5,910  - -  - -  (6,070) -

Further  2024 Romania 2,100 (2,200)  (3,200) 3,500  (3,200) 3,200  - -  - -
development 2023 Romania 2,100 (1,900)  (2,000) 2,300  (2,000) 2,200  400 (500)  - -

1. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €0.25 change in rental value per month, per sqm for four industrial properties in 2023.
2. The quantitative sensitivity analysis was computed as €1.5 change in sales price per sqm for industrial properties portfolio in 2023.
3. The vacancy in perpetuity sensitivity analysis is not followed for the Polish properties portfolio as this factor is considered in the valuation methodology as part of

yields and not a variable in isolation.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SECTION II: INVESTMENT PROPERTY